
Event # 1 MENS 100m 

TIME:- 16:50 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:ANIL KUMAR P. NEW DELHI 10.30 24.08.2005

% M.R.:ANIL KUMAR P. SSCB 10.37 OCT-2001

FINAL

1 MANIKANDAN . RAILWAYS +1.3m/s      10.60

2 B.G. NAGRAJ . RAILWAYS      10.70

3 JYOTI SHANKAR DEBNATH SERVICES      10.74

4 M. VIJAYAKUMAR . TAMILNADU      10.80

5 BOPANNA G N . LIC      10.82

6 SHAMEER MON N.A. . SERVICES      10.87

7 ANIRUDDHA KALIDAS GUJAR LIC      11.46

T. BALAMURUGAN . RAILWAYS        DNS

Semi Final-1

1 BOPANNA G N . LIC +1.1m/s      10.78

2 B.G. NAGRAJ . RAILWAYS      10.95

3 YESU RAJ . SERVICES      10.98

4 AL. AMMEN . TAMILNADU      11.02

5 K. SIVASENTHIL . JHARKHAND      11.05

6 HABIB . HARYANA      11.25

7 KARTHIKAN P K . KERALA      11.32

8 RANJIT SHARMA . MADHYA PRADESH      11.35

Semi Final-2

1 T. BALAMURUGAN . RAILWAYS +1.2m/s      10.73

2 SHAMEER MON N.A. . SERVICES      10.83

3 ANIRUDDHA KALIDAS GUJAR LIC      10.88

4 ABDUL NAJEEB QURESHI . ONGC      11.03

5 MUKESH KUMAR . PUNJAB      11.14

6 RENJITH K G . KERALA      11.20

7 M. BALAIYA . TAMILNADU      11.27

8 GURVER SINGH . JHARKHAND      11.48

Semi Final-3

1 MANIKANDAN . RAILWAYS +1.1m/s      10.75

2 JYOTI SHANKAR DEBNATH SERVICES      10.76

3 M. VIJAYAKUMAR . TAMILNADU      10.89

4 SATHYA SEELAN . KARNATAKA      11.13

5 RAVINDER KHASA . HARYANA      11.14

6 DEBASIS DAS . BIHAR      11.24

7 SUJITH KUTTAN . KERALA      12.72

MANPREET SINGH . PUNJAB         DQ

Heat-1

1 ANIRUDDHA KALIDAS GUJAR LIC +0.1m/s      10.86

2 YESU RAJ . SERVICES      11.04

3 AL. AMMEN . TAMILNADU      11.05

4 MUKESH KUMAR . PUNJAB      11.12

5 SEKHAR P. . PONDICHERRY      11.76

6 CHANDRABHAN  MAURYA . UTTAR PRADESH      14.85

SAJI P.S. . AIPSCB        DNS

SATYAVEER SINGH . RAJASTHAN        DNS

Heat-2

1 BOPANNA G N . LIC +0.3m/s      10.60

2 M. VIJAYAKUMAR . TAMILNADU      10.80

3 B.G. NAGRAJ . RAILWAYS      11.00

4 JYOTI SHANKAR DEBNATH SERVICES      11.01

5 DEBASIS DAS . BIHAR      11.20

6 GURVER SINGH . JHARKHAND      11.30

7 AZAD KUMAR SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH      11.32

8 ROHIT CHAUHAN . HIMACHAL PRADESH      11.41

Heat-3

1 SUJITH KUTTAN . KERALA +0.1m/s      10.83

RAJALAKSHMI INSTITUTIONS 52nd NATIONAL OPEN ATHLETICS CHAMPIONSHIPS-2012

J.L.NEHRU STADIUM, CHEENAI {TAMILNADU} *10th TO 13th SEP 2012 *

*~*~* FINAL RESULTS *~*~*

1



2 MANPREET SINGH . PUNJAB      11.15

3 M. BALAIYA . TAMILNADU      11.26

4 ASHWANI SHARMA . DELHI      11.32

5 JOHNY NICKELSON W. . PONDICHERRY      11.46

6 SAHIL WALESKI . MADHYA PRADESH      11.48

7 RATHWA RASIK . GUJRAT      11.53

JITENDER YADAV . BIHAR        DNS

Heat-4

1 T. BALAMURUGAN . RAILWAYS +0.2m/s      10.95

2 K. SIVASENTHIL . JHARKHAND      11.06

3 RAVINDER KHASA . HARYANA      11.09

4 RENJITH K G . KERALA      11.19

5 JADHAV VIJAY BHASKAR . MAHARASTRA      11.58

6 KAMAL KISHOR . HIMACHAL PRADESH      11.77

7 KOMMU GATTAIAH . LIC      12.47

RANJEET RANDHAWA . DELHI        DNS

Heat-5

1 SHAMEER MON N.A. . SERVICES +0.0m/s      11.10

2 SATHYA SEELAN . KARNATAKA      11.12

3 KARTHIKAN P K . KERALA      11.40

4 SANDEEP . DELHI      11.45

5 SANJAY . MANIPUR      11.64

6 UDHAY KUMAR .P . JHARKHAND      11.83

7 MANOJ PATIL . GUJRAT      11.84

8 GURUMOORTHY N. . PONDICHERRY      12.17

Heat-6

1 MANIKANDAN . RAILWAYS +0.2m/s      11.10

2 ABDUL NAJEEB QURESHI . ONGC      11.14

3 RANJIT SHARMA . MADHYA PRADESH      11.30

4 HABIB . HARYANA      11.31

5 H.HEROJIT . MANIPUR      12.53

SACHU SALIM PS . ANDAMAN NICOBAR        DNS

AKHILESH KUMAR . BIHAR        DNS

BHUPENDER SINGH . UTTRAKHAND        DNS

Event # 2 MENS 200m 

TIME:-16:45 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:ANIL KUMAR P. BANGLORE 20.73 17.07.2000

% M.R.:AJITH S. RSPB 20.92 OCT-2007

FINAL

1 DHARMBIR . LIC +1.2m/s      21.00

2 MANIKANDA ARUMUGAM . RAILWAYS      21.80

3 MANIKANDAN . RAILWAYS      22.06

4 R. VEERAMANI . AIPSCB      22.17

5 BOPANNA G N . LIC      22.21

6 JAYA PRAKASH SHETTY . SERVICES      22.32

7 KRISHAN KUMAR SAHARAN SERVICES      22.48

8 SHIVDHANI  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH      22.54

Semi Final-1

1 MANIKANDA ARUMUGAM . RAILWAYS +0.2m/s      21.96

2 SHIVDHANI  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH      22.24

3 VIKASH SINGH . SERVICES      22.28

4 BHARTHRI . HARYANA      22.36

5 RITESH ANAND . JHARKHAND      22.57

6 M. BALAIYA . TAMILNADU      23.22

7 RATHWA RASIK . GUJRAT      23.23

KARANDEEP SINGH . PUNJAB         DQ

Semi Final-2

1 DHARMBIR . LIC +0.1m/s      21.55

2 MANIKANDAN . RAILWAYS      21.98

3 JAYA PRAKASH SHETTY . SERVICES      22.07

4 RAVINDER KHASA . HARYANA      22.15

5 MALAVIYA MAYUR . GUJRAT      22.19

6 JATIN JAIN . ONGC      22.61

7 SURAJIT PAUL . BIHAR      23.15

2



GURKARAN . DELHI        DNF

Semi Final-3

1 R. VEERAMANI . AIPSCB +0.2m/s      21.98

2 BOPANNA G N . LIC      22.02

3 KRISHAN KUMAR SAHARAN SERVICES      22.12

4 AMANDEEP SINGH . AIPSCB      22.56

5 MUTHU SWAMY . RAILWAYS      22.59

6 AMARVIR SINGH . PUNJAB      22.71

7 SUNNY BHARGAV PATIL . MAHARASTRA      23.10

VIRENDRA KR. PANKAJ . UTTAR PRADESH        DNF

Heat-1

1 MANIKANDA ARUMUGAM . RAILWAYS +0.9m/s      21.84

2 SHIVDHANI  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH      22.18

3 RAVINDER KHASA . HARYANA      22.25

4 GURKARAN . DELHI      22.36

5 AMANDEEP SINGH . AIPSCB      22.41

6 RITESH ANAND . JHARKHAND      22.43

VIKASH SINGH . MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

DEBASIS DAS . BIHAR        DNS

Heat-2

1 KRISHAN KUMAR SAHARAN SERVICES +1.0m/s      22.18

2 MANIKANDAN . RAILWAYS      22.43

3 R. VEERAMANI . AIPSCB      22.48

4 SURAJIT PAUL . BIHAR      23.02

5 M. BALAIYA . TAMILNADU      23.23

WASIM AKRAM . JHARKHAND         DQ

AMOL SHAMRAO . RAJASTHAN        DNS

SAHIL WALESKI . MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

Heat-3

1 DHARMBIR . LIC +0.7m/s      22.26

2 BHARTHRI . HARYANA      22.46

3 AMARVIR SINGH . PUNJAB      22.66

4 JOHNY NICKELSON W. . PONDICHERRY      23.88

5 JITENDER YADAV . BIHAR      25.89

RAHUL G PILLAI . KERALA        DNF

SUSHEEL KUMAR . ASSAM        DNS

Heat-4

1 VIKASH SINGH . SERVICES +0.5m/s      22.25

2 JATIN JAIN . ONGC      22.51

3 RATHWA RASIK . GUJRAT      23.09

4 ARADADIVEERA BABU . PONDICHERRY      24.29

DHARMBIR . HARYANA        DNS

SATYAVEER SINGH . RAJASTHAN        DNS

S.KULDEEP SINGH . TAMILNADU        DNS

Heat-5

1 MALAVIYA MAYUR . GUJRAT +1.0m/s      22.27

2 MUTHU SWAMY . RAILWAYS      22.61

3 KARANDEEP SINGH . PUNJAB      23.27

4 UDHAY KUMAR .P . JHARKHAND      23.92

ABDUL  SHAHIF PS . ANDAMAN NICOBAR        DNF

AJITH C M . KERALA        DNS

MANU KUAMAR N . MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

Heat-6

1 VIRENDRA KR. PANKAJ . UTTAR PRADESH +1.1m/s      21.99

2 BOPANNA G N . LIC      22.02

3 JAYA PRAKASH SHETTY . SERVICES      22.58

4 SUNNY BHARGAV PATIL . MAHARASTRA      22.82

SAJI P.S. . AIPSCB        DNS

ASHWANI SHARMA . DELHI        DNS

SACHU SALIM PS . ANDAMAN NICOBAR        DNS

Event # 3 MENS 400m 

TIME:17:50 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:K.M. BINU ATHENS 45.48 20.8.2004

% M.R.:PARAMJIT SINGH POL 45.70 NOV-1998

3



FINAL

1 AROKIA RAJIV . SERVICES      46.57

2 SK MORTAJA . SERVICES      47.03

3 BIBIN MATHEW . RAILWAYS      47.14

4 DAVINDER SINGH . ONGC      47.53

5 R. VEERAMANI . AIPSCB      47.97

6 V.B.BINEESH . JHARKHAND      48.54

7 NEERAJ PAWAR . RAILWAYS      48.98

8 JIBIN S . MADHYA PRADESH      51.89

Semi Final-1

1 AROKIA RAJIV . SERVICES      47.77

2 DAVINDER SINGH . ONGC      48.03

3 JIBIN S . MADHYA PRADESH      48.74

4 PARVEEN . HARYANA      48.83

5 VISHAMBAR KOLEKAR . RAILWAYS      49.00

6 SUNNY BHARGAV PATIL . MAHARASTRA      49.74

7 SURAJIT PAUL . BIHAR      52.07

VISHNU V . KERALA        DNF

Semi Final-2

1 SK MORTAJA . SERVICES      47.86

2 BIBIN MATHEW . RAILWAYS      48.30

3 ARUN KUMAR U N . KERALA      49.38

4 JATIN JAIN . ONGC      49.52

5 SOUVIK SAMANTA . BIHAR      49.87

6 KIRAN KUMAR . TAMILNADU      50.24

7 LINGDE SURYAJI . MAHARASTRA      51.65

GURVINDER SINGH . PUNJAB        DNS

Semi Final-3

1 R. VEERAMANI . AIPSCB      48.21

2 NEERAJ PAWAR . RAILWAYS      48.53

3 V.B.BINEESH . JHARKHAND      48.62

4 MALAVIYA MAYUR . GUJRAT      48.81

5 DILEEP VENUGOPAL . KERALA      48.93

6 AMIT KUMAR SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH      50.04

7 MACHETTIRA RAJU MANJU LIC      50.18

KUNHU MUHAMMED . SERVICES         DQ

Heat-1

1 R. VEERAMANI . AIPSCB      49.19

2 DAVINDER SINGH . ONGC      49.31

3 VISHAMBAR KOLEKAR . RAILWAYS      49.48

4 VISHNU V . KERALA      51.15

SUMIT KUMAR . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

AMAN HUDA . RAJASTHAN        DNS

RAHUL SINGH . DELHI        DNS

HARPREET SINGH . PUNJAB        DNS

Heat-2

1 KUNHU MUHAMMED . SERVICES      49.72

2 SURAJIT PAUL . BIHAR      51.51

3 LINGDE SURYAJI . MAHARASTRA      51.67

4 KULDEEP . HARYANA      51.97

SACHIN S.P. . PONDICHERRY        DNF

S.DHARMALINGAM . TAMILNADU        DNS

SWARANJIT SINGH . PUNJAB        DNS

AJAY KUMAR . AIPSCB        DNS

Heat-3

1 BIBIN MATHEW . RAILWAYS      49.43

2 ARUN KUMAR U N . KERALA      49.74

3 MALAVIYA MAYUR . GUJRAT      49.87

4 GURVINDER SINGH . PUNJAB      51.14

5 DHARMINDER KUMAR . AIPSCB      51.86

6 RAKESH R . MADHYA PRADESH      51.94

7 V. VENGATESH . JHARKHAND      55.22

VIKAS CHANDRAN . KARNATAKA        DNS

Heat-4

1 SK MORTAJA . SERVICES      49.08

4



2 NEERAJ PAWAR . RAILWAYS      49.57

3 PARVEEN . HARYANA      50.44

4 MACHETTIRA RAJU MANJU LIC      51.19

5 KIRAN KUMAR . TAMILNADU      51.30

6 ARADADIVEERA BABU . PONDICHERRY      56.77

SHREE JAY KUMAR . JHARKHAND        DNF

ANTO BAIJU . ANDAMAN NICOBAR        DNS

Heat-5

1 AROKIA RAJIV . SERVICES      49.03

2 V.B.BINEESH . JHARKHAND      49.67

3 DILEEP VENUGOPAL . KERALA      49.83

4 MANISH . DELHI      52.02

5 HOSHIAR SINGH . HARYANA      53.09

6 VIVEKANAND . MADHYA PRADESH      55.20

JOSEPH VARGHESE . ANDAMAN NICOBAR        DNS

Heat-6

1 JIBIN S . MADHYA PRADESH      49.41

2 SOUVIK SAMANTA . BIHAR      49.61

3 JATIN JAIN . ONGC      49.78

4 AMIT KUMAR SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH      50.08

5 SUNNY BHARGAV PATIL . MAHARASTRA      51.60

VIKASH SINGH . DELHI        DNS

DATTATRAY LAXMAN ZODGE LIC        DNS

Event # 4 MENS 800m 

TIME:- 15:15 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:SRI RAM SINGH MONTRIAL 1:45.77 27.7.1976

% M.R.:GHAMNDA RAM SSCB 1:46.67 9.11.2005

FINAL

1 SAJESH JOSEPH, . RAILWAYS    1:51.93

2 GHAMANDA RAM, . ONGC    1:52.04

3 JINSON JOHNSON, . SERVICES    1:52.40

4 MANJEET SINGH, . ONGC    1:52.46

5 PRANGAL GOGAI, . SERVICES    1:54.16

6 VIKASH LATHIYAN, . RAILWAYS    1:54.17

7 RANJAN KARIAPPA, . KARNATAKA    1:54.50

8 FRANCIS SAGAYARAJ, . TAMILNADU        DNS

Heat-1

1 VIKASH LATHIYAN . RAILWAYS    1:54.22

2 FRANCIS SAGAYARAJ . TAMILNADU    1:54.34

3 PRANGAL GOGAI . SERVICES    1:54.36

4 BIR SINGH . DELHI    1:55.35

5 SONY SINGH . ASSAM    1:56.04

6 SANDEEP . HARYANA    1:58.46

7 MANISH  VISHNOI . UTTAR PRADESH    1:58.60

8 JASPAL SINGH . PUNJAB    2:01.40

9 RANGLAL MEENA . RAJASTHAN    2:01.83

Heat-2

1 SAJESH JOSEPH . RAILWAYS    1:56.04

2 GHAMANDA RAM . ONGC    1:56.14

3 S.L.BISHNOI . SERVICES    1:56.30

4 ARUN KUMAR U N . KERALA    1:58.46

5 KARAMJIT SINGH . PUNJAB    1:59.11

6 SUNIL KUMAR . RAJASTHAN    2:01.17

7 NARINDER YADAV . DELHI    2:03.17

8 BHARAT KUMAR . ASSAM    2:07.77

SATYA  PRAKASH . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

PANKAJ DIMRI . AIPSCB        DNS

ARJUN KHOKHAR . HARYANA        DNS

Heat-3

1 JINSON JOHNSON . SERVICES    1:53.67

2 MANJEET SINGH . ONGC    1:53.77

3 RANJAN KARIAPPA . KARNATAKA    1:53.84

4 VISHAMBAR KOLEKAR . RAILWAYS    1:56.49

5 AMIT KUMAR . HARYANA    1:56.80

5



6 RAVI KUMAR . DELHI    1:57.16

7 P.KARTHI . TAMILNADU    1:57.76

8 VIKASH MOHITE . ASSAM    1:59.38

9 BHUPINDER SINGH . PUNJAB    2:04.98

10 AJAY KUMAR . CHHATISGARH    2:10.30

JAVED ALI . RAJASTHAN        DNS

Event # 5 MENS 1500m 

TIME:- 7:45 HRS

10/09/2012

# N.R.:BAHADUR PRASAD CHENNAI 3:38.00 23.12.1995

% M.R.:C. HAMZA RSPB 3:39.90 OCT-2007

   Heat 1

1 SAJESH JOSEPH . RAILWAYS    3:46.69

2 HAMZA CHATHOLI . SERVICES    3:47.47

3 RAVINDER RAUTELA . AIPSCB    3:47.74

4 RANJAN KARIAPPA . KARNATAKA    3:47.82

5 PRANGAL GOGAI . SERVICES    3:51.63

6 VIKASH LATHIYAN . RAILWAYS    3:52.77

7 BIR SINGH . DELHI    3:55.31

8 ANOOP T K . ASSAM    3:56.41

9 SUKHWINDER SINGH . ASSAM    3:56.73

10 RAKESH . AIPSCB    3:57.81

11 YS CHAHAR . SERVICES    3:58.77

12 MONU . ASSAM    4:01.02

13 RAHUL.B. . KARNATAKA    4:04.73

14 SANDEEP KUMAR . LIC    4:04.82

15 GIRISH RAMA CHANDRAN AIPSCB    4:05.49

16 RAM  ASREY  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH    4:06.24

17 MANISH  VISHNOI . UTTAR PRADESH    4:11.15

18 SADASHIV DUDALE . KARNATAKA    4:42.98

Event # 6 MENS 5000m 

TIME:- 6:25 Hrs

13/09/2012

#N.R.:B.PRASAD BIRMINGHAM :13:29.70 25.06.1992

% M.R.:BAHADUR PRASAD RSPB :13:54.72 FEB-1994

1 RAHUL KUMAR PAL . SERVICES   14:14.64

2 INDRA JEET PATEL . ONGC   14:15.12

3 NITINDER SINGH . SERVICES   14:16.71

4 SURESH KUMAR . ONGC   14:18.36

5 G. LAKSHMANAN . TAMILNADU   14:19.98

6 ARJUN PRADHAN . UTTRAKHAND   14:25.21

7 MAN SINGH . SERVICES   14:30.36

8 SURENDRA KUMAR . UTTAR PRADESH   14:32.38

9 MUKESH RAWAT . AIPSCB   14:47.07

10 AJAY VEER SINGH . RAILWAYS   14:48.38

11 AJAY KUMAR . AIPSCB   14:51.79

12 JAGDISH VISHNOI . RAJASTHAN   15:15.16

13 C.MANI KANDEM . DELHI   15:16.76

14 P.K.ANIL KUMAR . TAMILNADU   15:17.24

15 B. EZHIL NILAVAN . TAMILNADU   15:23.33

16 N.PFODAI EKHE . MANIPUR   15:33.65

17 KALIDAS LAXMAN HIRAVE LIC   15:38.15

18 SAMODH KUMAR . DELHI   15:39.00

19 SHIJU C P . KERALA   15:40.14

20 N.OJIT KUMAR . MANIPUR   16:06.96

PRAKASH RATHWA . GUJRAT        DNF

LAXMI PRASAD . CHHATISGARH        DNF

PRAMOD SINGH PATNI . LIC        DNF

SANDEEP KUMAR . LIC        DNF

VISHRAM MEENA . RAJASTHAN        DNF

BRAJESH KUMAR . BIHAR        DNS

KH PREMJIT . MANIPUR        DNS

AJAY  KUMAR PATEL . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

GOPAL  PATEL . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

RAJESH . HARYANA        DNS

6



GOVIND SINGH . MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

NAVJOBAN KAUR . AIPSCB        DNS

SOJI MATHEW . RAILWAYS        DNS

ARVIND KUMAR YADAV . RAILWAYS        DNS

SURENDRA KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

SIDDHESWAR S SURADKAR ASSAM        DNS

VEERENDRA KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

VIJAY KUMAR BHARTI . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

YASHWANT SINGH . UTTRAKHAND        DNS

Event # 7 MENS 10000m 

TIME:- 6:45 HRS

10/09/2012

#N.R.:S.SINGH VIGO-SPAIN :28:02.89 12.07.2008

% M.R.:SHIVNATH SINGH SSCB :28:58.20 1978

1 INDRA JEET PATEL . ONGC   29:42.76

2 KHETA RAM . SERVICES   29:44.00

3 SURESH KUMAR . ONGC   29:44.73

4 V.L.DAANGI . SERVICES   29:51.16

5 RATI RAM SAINI . RAILWAYS   29:57.46

6 SOJI MATHEW . RAILWAYS   30:17.23

7 MD YUNUS . SERVICES   30:24.77

8 SURENDRA KUMAR . UTTAR PRADESH   30:47.62

9 PEMA RAM SARAN . AIPSCB   31:14.87

10 VISHRAM MEENA . RAJASTHAN   31:43.66

11 KALIDAS LAXMAN HIRAVE LIC   31:45.16

12 B. EZHIL NILAVAN . TAMILNADU   31:51.07

13 VIJAY KUMAR BHARTI . UTTAR PRADESH   32:39.06

14 TINKU YADAV . ASSAM   33:15.68

15 SHIJU C P . KERALA   33:50.53

RAVINDRA KUMAR . UTTAR PRADESH        DNF

G. LAKSHMANAN . TAMILNADU        DNF

MUKESH RAWAT . AIPSCB        DNF

GOVIND SINGH . MADHYA PRADESH        DNF

VEERENDRA KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH        DNF

SURENDRA KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH        DNF

PRAMOD SINGH PATNI . LIC        DNF

SIDDHESWAR S SURADKAR ASSAM        DNF

Event # 8 MENS 106.7cms 110m Hurdles

TIME:-14:15 HRS

13/09/2012

# N.R.:SIDHARTH T BRUSSELS 13.65 17-6-2012

% M.R.:SIDDHANTH THINGALIYA ONGC 13.77 13-9-2011

FINAL

1 SURESH . TAMILNADU +0.4m/s      14.21

2 SURENDHAR . TAMILNADU      14.35

3 PREM KUMAR . TAMILNADU      14.59

4 T. BALAMURUGAN . RAILWAYS      14.64

5 S.KANNAN . SERVICES      14.78

6 RATHISH KUMAR . SERVICES      14.82

7 G.KAMARAJ . SERVICES      14.99

8 AKHIL KRISHNAN . KARNATAKA      15.06

Heat-1

1 SURENDHAR . TAMILNADU +1.0m/s      14.75

2 S.KANNAN . SERVICES      14.82

3 AMANDEEP SINGH . AIPSCB      15.57

4 JASHANJOT SINGH . ONGC      15.95

5 MAHENDRA RAO J . LIC      16.18

6 R. MARNADU . JHARKHAND      16.97

NIBU GEORGE . KERALA         DQ

PINTO MATHEW A. . RAILWAYS        DNF

Heat-2

1 T. BALAMURUGAN . RAILWAYS +1.1m/s      14.27

2 SURESH . TAMILNADU      14.29

3 AKHIL KRISHNAN . KARNATAKA      15.06

4 G.KAMARAJ . SERVICES      15.18

7



5 RAGHWENDER SINGH . AIPSCB      15.57

6 ARJUN H . KERALA      16.06

ASHOK  KUMAR . UTTAR PRADESH        DNF

Heat-3

1 RATHISH KUMAR . SERVICES +0.9m/s      14.75

2 PREM KUMAR . TAMILNADU      14.95

3 KRISHBEETHOVAN . PONDICHERRY      15.41

4 R.K.VISHWAKARMA . AIPSCB      15.59

5 GURINDER SINGH . ONGC      16.37

6 MAYANK ANAND . UTTAR PRADESH      20.68

MUTHU SWAMY . RAILWAYS        DNF

Event # 9 MENS 91.4cms 400m Hurdles

TIME:- 16:15 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:JOSEPH G.ABRAHAM OSAKA 49.51 26.08.2007

% M.R.:JOSEPH G.ABRAHAM RSPB 50.26 OCT-2009

FINAL

1 JOSEPH G. ABRAHAM . RAILWAYS      50.87

2 SATENDER SINGH . RAILWAYS      51.06

3 C. BINUAQUITO . TAMILNADU      51.25

4 AVIN A. THOMAS . RAILWAYS      51.62

5 DURGESH KUMAR PAL . SERVICES      52.10

6 SHEJIL VARGHESE . SERVICES      52.68

7 A YOGESH . LIC      53.55

8 JASPAL SINGH . SERVICES      54.56

Semi Final-1

1 C. BINUAQUITO . TAMILNADU      52.18

2 JOSEPH G. ABRAHAM . RAILWAYS      52.54

3 SHEJIL VARGHESE . SERVICES      52.56

4 SATENDER SINGH . RAILWAYS      52.62

5 AMIT KUMAR SINGH . JHARKHAND      56.46

6 VIJAY SINGH MALIK . HARYANA      56.98

VIJITH VIJAYAN . KERALA        DNF

JOMAN P.P. . AIPSCB        DNS

Semi Final-2

1 AVIN A. THOMAS . RAILWAYS      53.01

2 DURGESH KUMAR PAL . SERVICES      53.27

3 JASPAL SINGH . SERVICES      53.87

4 A YOGESH . LIC      53.88

5 BINU BABY . KERALA      54.89

6 S. MERVIN . TAMILNADU      55.21

7 BHAGBIR SINGH . DELHI      55.78

8 SUNIL KUMAR . PUNJAB      56.01

Heat-1

1 SHEJIL VARGHESE . SERVICES      53.41

2 C. BINUAQUITO . TAMILNADU      53.52

3 SATENDER SINGH . RAILWAYS      53.54

4 JASHANJOT SINGH . ONGC      59.89

5 R. MARNADU . JHARKHAND    1:01.54

VIKAS CHANDRAN . KARNATAKA        DNS

BHAGIRATH YADAV . AIPSCB        DNS

YOGESH . HARYANA        DNS

Heat-2

1 DURGESH KUMAR PAL . SERVICES      54.24

2 S. MERVIN . TAMILNADU      54.54

3 BHAGBIR SINGH . DELHI      55.21

4 JOMAN P.P. . AIPSCB      55.39

5 SUNIL KUMAR . PUNJAB      56.10

6 DEEPAK MOR . LIC      59.58

7 GURINDER SINGH . ONGC    1:00.35

JITENDRA B SINGH . MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

Heat-3

1 AVIN A. THOMAS . RAILWAYS      54.21

2 BINU BABY . KERALA      54.30

3 JASPAL SINGH . SERVICES      55.04

8



4 A YOGESH . LIC      56.09

5 AMIT KUMAR SINGH . JHARKHAND      56.22

LUKHMAL HAKKIM . MADHYA PRADESH        DNF

AMIT KUMAR SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

SUSHEEL KUMAR . ASSAM        DNS

Heat-4

1 JOSEPH G. ABRAHAM . RAILWAYS      55.14

2 VIJITH VIJAYAN . KERALA      55.15

3 VIJAY SINGH MALIK . HARYANA      56.31

4 NAVIN KR SINGH . BIHAR      57.99

RAJ U CHAUBEY . COAL INDIA        DNF

RANJEET KUMAR . RAJASTHAN        DNS

JOSEPH VARGHESE . ANDAMAN NICOBAR        DNS

HARI RAM . AIPSCB        DNS

Event # 10 MENS 3000m Steeplechase

TIME:- 18:15 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:GOPAL SAINI TOKYA 8:30.88 05.06.1981

% M.R.:ELAM SINGH SSCB 8:39.18 17/5/2010

1 RAMCHANDARN . SERVICES    8:53.06

2 SANJIT LUWANG . SERVICES    8:54.32

3 SUNIL KUMAR . HARYANA    8:57.88

4 NAVEEN . SERVICES    9:14.24

5 SACHIN PATIL . RAILWAYS    9:19.78

6 AVDESH KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH    9:20.34

7 YOGENDER KUMAR . RAILWAYS    9:20.69

8 JASVEER . HARYANA    9:28.26

9 R.B.SUBBA . AIPSCB    9:29.49

10 JIYA LAL BIND . RAILWAYS    9:29.95

11 SUBHASH CHANDRA . DELHI    9:34.59

12 P.K.ANIL KUMAR . TAMILNADU    9:42.57

VIPIN  KUMAR . UTTAR PRADESH        DNF

RAJU RAM JANI . AIPSCB        DNF

PRITAM K BIND . ONGC        DNF

JIYA LAL BIND . MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

JASVEER SINGH . RAJASTHAN        DNS

JASVEER SINGH . UTTRAKHAND        DNS

Event # 11 MENS  High Jump

TIME:- 16:30 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:HARI SHANKAR RAI SINGAPUR 2.25 28.09.2004

% M.R.:BENEDICT STARLEY RSPB 2.19 OCT-2007

1 JITHIN C THOMAS . SERVICES 2.22m *NMR

2 HARI SANKAR ROY . JHARKHAND 2.19m

3 HARSHITH S . ONGC 2.16m

4 NIKHIL CHITTRARASU . RAILWAYS 2.16m

5 KUWAR SURAJIT KR. SINGH JHARKHAND 2.10m

6 JAGDEEP SINGH . ONGC 2.05m

7 K GOWTHAM . LIC 2.05m

8 ASHOK M. . SERVICES 2.05m

9 ARUN KUMAR S . RAILWAYS 2.00m

9 MANOJ THOMAS . KERALA 2.00m

11 SHAIJU A . SERVICES 2.00m

12 RITESH KUMAR . LIC 1.95m

13 AMERNATH OJHA . BIHAR 1.95m

14 NAVIN S . MADHYA PRADESH 1.95m

15 SEWAK SINGH . PUNJAB 1.90m

15 ARVIND KUMAR . CHANDIGARH 1.90m

17 L. YOGARAJ . RAILWAYS 1.90m

18 GURKIRTAN SINGH . PUNJAB 1.90m

PAWAN PRAKASH . RAJASTHAN       FOUL

SACHIN PANWAR . DELHI       FOUL

SHILENDER YADAV . AIPSCB       FOUL

Event # 12 MENS  Long Jump

TIME:- 14:30 HRS

9



13/09/2012

# N.R.:AMRIT PAL SINGH DELHI 8.08 16.03.2004

% M.R.:SANJAY KUMAR RAI RSPB 7.87 1998

FINAL

1 PREM KUMAR, . TAMILNADU +0.7m/s 7.72m

                    7.24, 7.58, 7.39, FOUL, 7.72, FOUL

2 ANKIT SHARMA, . LIC +0.0m/s 7.60m

                    7.57, FOUL, 7.58, FOUL, 7.60, FOUL

3 M.ARSHAD, . SERVICES +0.0m/s 7.59m

                    7.38, 7.59, 7.44, 7.39, 7.57, FOUL

4 RS BIJIL, . SERVICES +1.2m/s 7.41m

5 RAJAOOMMEN, . RAILWAYS -1.0m/s 7.24m

6 PARDEEP ARYA, . HARYANA +0.0m/s 7.19m

7 ANGELO S S, . KERALA +1.4m/s 7.06m

8 TANMOY ADHIKARI, . MADHYA PRADESH -0.5m/s 7.05m

9 ROSSITTO SAX. A, . RAILWAYS -0.1m/s 6.98m

10 PUSHPENDRA  SINGH, . UTTAR PRADESH +0.0m/s 6.80m

BASIL GEORGE, . AIPSCB       FOUL

SUDHIR, . LIC        DNS

Qualify Round

1 PREAMKUMAR . TAMILNADU +0.0m/s 7.54m

2 ANKIT SHARMA . LIC +0.0m/s 7.53m

3 BASIL GEORGE . AIPSCB +0.0m/s 7.31m

3 M.ARSHAD . SERVICES +0.0m/s 7.31m

5 PARDEEP ARYA . HARYANA +0.0m/s 7.12m

6 SUDHIR . LIC +0.0m/s 7.12m

7 RS BIJIL . SERVICES +0.0m/s 7.08m

8 RAJAOOMMEN . RAILWAYS +0.0m/s 7.03m

9 ANGELO S S . KERALA +0.0m/s 7.01m

10 ROSSITTO SAX. A . RAILWAYS +0.0m/s 7.00m

11 TANMOY ADHIKARI . MADHYA PRADESH +0.0m/s 6.97m

12 PUSHPENDRA  SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH +0.0m/s 6.95m

13 RANJIT SINGH . PUNJAB +0.0m/s 6.90m

14 RANJITH MAHESWARI . RAILWAYS +0.0m/s 6.88m

15 SOBIN GEORGE . LIC +0.0m/s 6.87m

16 ANBURAJA . TAMILNADU +0.0m/s 6.87m

17 ANIL KUMAR . SERVICES +0.0m/s 6.86m

18 MOHIT . ASSAM +0.0m/s 6.78m

19 MANJEET . DELHI +0.0m/s 6.72m

20 SURESH G. . PONDICHERRY +0.0m/s 6.67m

21 VIRESH  KUMAR . UTTAR PRADESH +0.0m/s 6.50m

22 KARUNAKAR MOURYA . UTTAR PRADESH +0.0m/s 6.12m

23 SAMSHEER. S.E. . KARNATAKA +0.0m/s 5.68m

24 BARIA RAJENDRA . GUJRAT +0.0m/s 5.68m

25 RAJIV KUMAR . AIPSCB +0.0m/s 4.99m

JITHIN MATHEW . ANDAMAN NICOBAR       FOUL

Event # 13 MENS  Triple Jump

TIME:- 16:00 HRS

11/09/2012

#N.R.:R.MAHESHWARI NEW DELHI 17.07 12/10/2010

% M.R.:RANJITH MAHESHWARI RSPB 16.97 15/5/2010

1 RANJITH MAHESWARI . RAILWAYS +1.1m/s 16.72m

                   15.93, 16.13, 16.21, FOUL, 16.35, 16.72

2 AMARJEET SINGH . RAILWAYS +0.3m/s 16.03m

                   15.35, 15.61, 14.92, 15.99, 16.03, FOUL

3 ARPINDER SINGH . ONGC +0.2m/s 15.92m

                   15.70, 15.89, FOUL, 15.92, 14.16, FOUL

4 RAKESH BABU AV . SERVICES +0.9m/s 15.76m

5 RAJA SEKAR R. . SERVICES +0.0m/s 15.64m

6 BIBU MATHEW . SERVICES +0.0m/s 15.50m

7 BIBIN DEV . MADHYA PRADESH +1.1m/s 15.46m

8 ANISH KUMAR . KARNATAKA +0.0m/s 15.07m

9 D ARIYUSELVAM . RAJASTHAN +0.0m/s 15.07m

10 DHIRAJ MISHRA . LIC +0.0m/s 14.99m

11 RAVINDER SINGH . PUNJAB +0.0m/s 14.99m

10



12 ANOOP THOMAS . RAILWAYS +0.0m/s 14.91m

13 BIRENDRA . RAJASTHAN +0.0m/s 14.89m

14 NAVJOT SINGH . PUNJAB +0.0m/s 14.79m

15 SUDHEEP M P . KERALA +0.0m/s 14.73m

16 PRABHJOT SINGH . AIPSCB +0.0m/s 14.62m

17 BHEESHAM SINGH . RAJASTHAN +0.0m/s 14.58m

18 S. VISHNU PRASAD . TAMILNADU +0.0m/s 14.46m

19 UNAIS S . KERALA +0.0m/s 14.44m

20 RAJEEV KUMAR PAL . JHARKHAND +0.0m/s 14.05m

21 R RAJNITH . LIC +0.0m/s 13.89m

22 VIKASH LAKRA . DELHI +0.0m/s 13.77m

23 VINOD ANTONY . MADHYA PRADESH +0.0m/s 13.74m

SANDEEP ORAON . JHARKHAND       FOUL

GAJENDRA SINGH . AIPSCB       FOUL

SOBIN GEORGE . LIC       FOUL

Event # 14 MENS  Pole Vault

TIME:- 17:00 HRS

10/09/2012

# N.R.:VIJAY PAL SINGH TRIVANDRAM 5.10 27.12.1987

% M.R.:V.V.GEESH KUMAR POL 5.05 9-11-2005

1 BIMIN K.P . RAILWAYS 4.95m

2 BINEESH JACOB . GUJRAT 4.70m

3 PARVEEN-II . HARYANA 4.70m

4 BALA KRISHNA . RAILWAYS 4.70m

5 SUNDER SINGH . AIPSCB 4.70m

6 J. PREETH . TAMILNADU 4.50m

7 ELENGO . TAMILNADU 4.40m

8 VINAY KUMAR SINGH . SERVICES 4.40m

9 KULDEEP  SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH 4.30m

10 SANJAY YADAV . SERVICES 4.30m

MUKESH . AIPSCB         NM

ANOOP C B . KERALA         NM

ANOOP JOHNY . KERALA         NM

SURESH KUMAR . RAILWAYS         NM

VIKAS KUMAR . PUNJAB         NM

SANJAY SINGH . SERVICES         NM

VADIVEL . TAMILNADU         NM

PARMINDER PATEL . ONGC         NM

Event # 15 MENS 7.26kg  Shot Put

TIME:- 16:15 HRS

12/09/2012

#N.R.:O.PRAKASH Szombathely-Hungary 20.69 12-5-2012

% M.R.:BAHADUR SINGH POL 19.59 NOV-1998

1 JASDEEP SINGH . ONGC 18.14m

                   17.24, 16.98, 17.22, 17.30, 17.65, 18.14

2 SATYENDRA KUMAR . RAILWAYS 17.85m

                   16.61, FOUL, 17.16, 17.85, 17.75, 17.58

3 OM PRAKASH . ONGC 17.81m

                   16.16, 17.41, FOUL, FOUL, 17.81, FOUL

4 KASHISH KHANNA . CHANDIGARH 17.59m

5 TAJINDER SINGH . PUNJAB 17.26m

6 RAMESH . SERVICES 16.42m

7 JAGBIR . HARYANA 16.35m

8 GAGANDEEP SINGH . CHANDIGARH 16.05m

9 NAVEEN KUMAR . SERVICES 15.68m

10 BALJINDER SINGH . SERVICES 15.62m

11 SUNIL KUMAR . RAILWAYS 15.36m

12 SHAILENDRA KUMAR . RAILWAYS 15.27m

13 S. SANTHOSH KUMAR . TAMILNADU 14.52m

14 PARVESH TOMAR . DELHI 13.57m

Event # 16 MENS 2.00kg  Discus Throw

TIME:- 17:30 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:VIKAS GOWDA NORMAN 66.28 12-4-2012

% M.R.:ANIL KUMAR HAR 60.07 SEP-2003

11



FINAL

1 KAMALPREET SINGH . ONGC 55.34m

                   FOUL, 53.40, 53.85, 53.33, FOUL, 55.34

2 PRABHJOT SINGH . PUNJAB 53.50m

                   52.61, 52.53, 50.49, 52.03, 52.82, 53.50

3 DHARAMRAJ . SERVICES 52.18m

                   FOUL, 49.26, 50.99, 52.18, FOUL, 49.79

4 KARAN SINGH . HARYANA 50.94m

5 KRISHAN KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH 49.84m

6 BINOY C G . KERALA 49.65m

7 BALJINDER SINGH . PUNJAB 49.54m

8 SUNIL KUMAR-II . HARYANA 49.27m

9 RAHUL . JHARKHAND 48.53m

10 SACHIN . CHANDIGARH 47.37m

11 VIKAS PUNIA . RAILWAYS 46.20m

12 VIPENDER SINGH . SERVICES 44.04m

Qualify Round

1 PRABHJOT SINGH . PUNJAB 52.40m

2 KAMALPREET SINGH . ONGC 52.11m

3 VIPENDER SINGH . SERVICES 50.17m

4 VIKAS PUNIA . RAILWAYS 49.60m

5 KARAN SINGH . HARYANA 48.68m

6 KRISHAN KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH 48.57m

7 BINOY C G . KERALA 48.53m

8 SUNIL KUMAR-II . HARYANA 48.06m

9 DHARAMRAJ . SERVICES 47.93m

10 RAHUL . JHARKHAND 47.73m

11 SACHIN . CHANDIGARH 47.37m

12 BALJINDER SINGH . PUNJAB 47.16m

13 SUSHIL KUMAR TRIPATHI SERVICES 47.14m

14 RASHPAL SINGH . RAILWAYS 47.09m

15 PRAVEEN KUMAR . RAJASTHAN 47.08m

16 KARAN SINGH . RAILWAYS 46.69m

17 AAKASH ANTIL . HARYANA 45.53m

18 SHIVAM SINGH . LIC 45.13m

19 DEEPAK CHOUDHARY . CHHATISGARH 44.99m

20 SANDEEP DAGAR . AIPSCB 43.41m

21 JAGJIT SINGH . ONGC 42.76m

22 SANTHOSH DEVADHASS . TAMILNADU 42.34m

23 JASBIR SINGH . DELHI 42.29m

24 EZHILVALAVAN R. . PONDICHERRY 38.75m

25 M.SANTA . MANIPUR 30.25m

MD ABDUL WAHAB . MANIPUR       FOUL

G BALAKRISHNAN . COAL INDIA       FOUL

ANIL KUMAR . RAJASTHAN       FOUL

Event # 17 MENS 7.26kg  Hammer Throw

TIME:-17:30 HRS

12/09/2012

#N.R.:R.YADAV BANGLORE 70.16 17.07.2003

% M.R.:PRAMOD KUMAR TIWARI UP 70.05 OCT-2001

FINAL

1 KAMALPREET SINGH . ONGC 66.28m

                   59.15, 63.88, 65.28, 65.60, 65.48, 66.28

2 NEERAJ KUMAR . RAJASTHAN 62.87m

                   61.28, 60.87, 60.76, FOUL, 62.87, FOUL

3 MD AFTAB ALAM . SERVICES 62.45m

                   49.36, 59.62, 59.95, 59.77, 62.45, FOUL

4 RANJEET SINGH . SERVICES 59.10m

5 BHUPINDER . RAILWAYS 58.36m

6 MULAYAM SINGH  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH 56.90m

7 SURENDAR KUMAR . KARNATAKA 56.87m

8 KAUSHAL KR SINGH . BIHAR 56.33m

9 PRAMOD  KUMAR TIWARI . UTTAR PRADESH 55.82m

10 RAMASHANKAR YADAV . MADHYA PRADESH 55.21m

11 SHIV KUMAR . AIPSCB 55.15m

12



12 JOGENDER SINGH . HARYANA 54.16m

Qualify Round

1 KAMALPREET SINGH . ONGC 60.01m

2 RANJEET SINGH . SERVICES 59.82m

3 MD AFTAB ALAM . SERVICES 59.79m

4 SHIV KUMAR . AIPSCB 57.92m

5 PRAMOD  KUMAR TIWARI . UTTAR PRADESH 57.85m

6 MULAYAM SINGH  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH 57.56m

7 NEERAJ KUMAR . RAJASTHAN 57.38m

8 JOGENDER SINGH . HARYANA 57.28m

9 RAMASHANKAR YADAV . MADHYA PRADESH 57.03m

10 SURENDAR KUMAR . KARNATAKA 56.33m

11 KAUSHAL KR SINGH . BIHAR 56.10m

12 BHUPINDER . RAILWAYS 55.61m

13 OM  VEER  SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH 55.45m

14 HARMESH . MADHYA PRADESH 55.41m

15 AMIT GILL . HARYANA 55.37m

16 GURJOHAR SINGH . AIPSCB 54.81m

17 BHUPENDRA SINGH . DELHI 54.68m

18 TALVINDER SINGH . RAILWAYS 54.28m

19 N. SHANKAR . TAMILNADU 54.10m

20 JANISAR AKHTAR . LIC 52.95m

21 RAMBIR . HARYANA 52.13m

22 M.AHALAWAT . SERVICES 51.34m

23 HARIOM SINGH . BIHAR 48.41m

KASHYAP VYAS . GUJRAT       FOUL

Event # 18 MENS 800gms  Javelin Throw

TIME:- 14:15 HRS

13/09/2012

# N.R.:ANIL SINGH BHOPAL 80.72 2008

% M.R.:HARMINDER SINGH POL 77.39 SEP-2002

FINAL

1 DAVINDER SINGH, . SERVICES 75.09m

                    62.42, 68.03, 68.90, FOUL, 75.09, 69.65

2 JITENDER SINGH, . LIC 74.57m

                    63.81, 70.91, 66.96, 66.01, 74.57, FOUL

3 SAMARJEET SINGH, . ONGC 72.85m

                    69.89, 72.85, 67.78, 71.92, 67.71, 70.28

4 RAVINDER SINGH, . CHANDIGARH 72.12m

5 AMIT MAJUMDAR, . WEST BENGAL 71.54m

6 GAURV NEHRA, . DELHI 70.52m

7 ANIL KUMAR SINGH, . RAILWAYS 70.24m

8 JAG MOHAN, . SERVICES 69.22m

9 SATPAL, . HARYANA 67.56m

10 AMIT KUMAR, . MADHYA PRADESH 67.29m

11 PREM KUMAR, . MANIPUR 66.21m

12 RAJESH KUMAR BIND, . MADHYA PRADESH 60.19m

Qualify Round

1 RAJESH KUMAR BIND . MADHYA PRADESH 73.35m

2 SAMARJEET SINGH . ONGC 73.20m

3 DAVINDER SINGH . SERVICES 71.10m

4 GAURV NEHRA . DELHI 69.47m

5 RAVINDER SINGH . CHANDIGARH 68.15m

6 AMIT MAJUMDAR . WEST BENGAL 67.85m

7 ANIL KUMAR SINGH . RAILWAYS 66.62m

8 JAG MOHAN . SERVICES 66.45m

9 JITENDER SINGH . LIC 65.98m

10 SATPAL . HARYANA 65.76m

11 PREM KUMAR . MANIPUR 65.46m

12 AMIT KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH 65.12m

13 ARUN SINGH . DELHI 64.84m

14 DINESH KR PATEL . CHHATISGARH 64.66m

15 KRISHAN KUMAR PATEL . UTTAR PRADESH 64.49m

16 HARPRIT SINGH . SERVICES 64.40m

17 SHARATH RAJ . RAILWAYS 63.91m

13



18 KRISHNANAND  TRIPATH . UTTAR PRADESH 62.92m

19 DHARMENDER KR PATEL . BIHAR 62.61m

20 ABHISHEK . HARYANA 62.52m

21 VIPIN PANWAR . UTTAR PRADESH 61.54m

22 BHUPINDER SINGH (II) . PUNJAB 60.92m

23 YASHJEET SINGH . UTTRAKHAND 60.75m

24 B. BHOOPATHY . TAMILNADU 59.34m

25 KUNAR . AIPSCB 57.19m

26 SANDEEP KUMAR . CHHATISGARH 56.97m

27 SHAMITH D SUVARNA . LIC 56.56m

28 AMRENDRA SINGH . DELHI 56.49m

29 KAPIL ATREY . RAJASTHAN 56.29m

30 SUNIL GOSWAMI . LIC 54.39m

Event # 19 MENS 4x100m Relay

TIME:- 15:40 HRS

13/09/2012

# N.R.:INDIAN TEAM IND 38.89 12/10/2010   (R.MOLLA S.SURESH SAMEER MON ABDUL N.QURSH)

% M.R.:RAILWAYS TEAM RSPB 39.89 7-10-2006  (VISHAL SAXENA AMIT KUMAR SAHA VILAS NEELGUND A.ARVIND)

FINAL

1 RAILWAYS      41.36

747 MANIKANDAN . 746 MANIKANDA ARUMUGAM

748 MUTHU SWAMY . 733 B.G. NAGRAJ .

2 SERVICES      41.53

870 YESU RAJ . 828 JYOTI SHANKAR D

862 SHAMEER MON N.A. . 832 KRISHAN KUMAR S

3 PUNJAB      41.92

635 AMARVIR SINGH . 653 MANPREET SINGH .

650 KARANDEEP SINGH . 654 MUKESH KUMAR .

4 TAMILNADU      42.01

907 M. BALAIYA . 923 SURESH .

909 M. VIJAYAKUMAR . 895 AL. AMMEN .

5 JHARKHAND      44.34

346 LAKHRAJ PRASAD . 344 K. SIVASENTHIL .

342 GURVER SINGH . 354 RITESH ANAND .

HARYANA        DNF

305 PARVEEN . 291 HABIB .

309 RAVINDER KHASA . 289 BHARTHRI .

KERALA        DNF

436 ANOOP P K . 442 KARTHIKAN P K .

446 RAHUL G PILLAI . 447 RENJITH K G .

Heat-1

1 KERALA      42.29

2 SERVICES      42.50

3 JHARKHAND      42.74

4 PUNJAB      42.79

UTTAR PRADESH        DNF

AIPSCB        DNS

MADHYA PRADESH        DNS

KARNATAKA        DNS

Heat-2

1 RAILWAYS      42.11

2 TAMILNADU      42.32

3 HARYANA      42.51

LIC        DNF

BIHAR        DNS

PONDICHERRY        DNS

ONGC        DNS

DELHI        DNS

Event # 20 MENS 4x400m Relay

TIME:- 18:55 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:INDIAN TEAM IND 3:02.62 19.12.1998   (LIJO DAVID P.RAMCHANDRAN JATA SHANKAR PARAMJIT SINGH)

% M.R.:SERVICES TEAM SSCB 3:07.29 2002

1 SERVICES    3:09.88

864 SK MORTAJA, . 867 VIKAS CHANDRAN, .

14



833 KUNHU MUHAMMED, . 810 AROKIA RAJIV, .

2 RAILWAYS    3:12.47

732 AVIN A. THOMAS, . 766 SHREEJITH, .

749 NEERAJ PAWAR, . 737 BIBIN MATHEW, .

3 ONGC    3:14.56

598 JATIN JAIN, . 600 MANJEET SINGH, .

589 GHAMANDA RAM, . 588 DAVINDER SINGH, .

4 KERALA    3:18.82

441 DILEEP VENUGOPAL, . 438 ARUN KUMAR U N, .

453 VIJITH VIJAYAN, . 454 VISHNU V, .

5 TAMILNADU    3:21.88

916 S. MERVIN, . 912 P.KARTHI, .

906 KIRAN KUMAR, . 899 C. BINUAQUITO, .

6 HARYANA    3:25.46

299 KULDEEP, . 292 HOSHIAR SINGH, .

316 VIJAY SINGH MALIK, 287 AMIT KUMAR, .

LIC        DNF

Event # 21 MENS 20K  Walk

TIME:-6:00 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:K.T. IRFAN LONDON 1:20:21.00 AUG-2012

% M.R.:BABU BHAI SSCB 1:23:40.00 OCT-2007

1 BABU BHAI PANUCHA . SERVICES 1:27:26.00

2 SURINDER SINGH . PUNJAB 1:27:37.00

3 CHANDAN SINGH . SERVICES 1:29:01.00

4 SANDEEP KUMAR . SERVICES 1:32:51.00

5 GANAPATHY . KARNATAKA 1:35:06.00

6 DEVENDER SIGNH . DELHI 1:36:15.00

7 S.DAMEN . MANIPUR 1:37:17.00

8 JITENDER . RAJASTHAN 1:37:35.00

9 DEEPAK KUMAR . MADHYA PRADESH 1:37:48.00

10 L.SANAHAL . MANIPUR 1:38:10.00

11 NEERAJ KUMAR . ONGC 1:40:45.00

12 SACHIN . DELHI 1:42:06.00

13 MANINDER SINGH (II) . PUNJAB 1:43:20.00

14 R. SARAVANAKUMAR . TAMILNADU 1:43:51.00

15 JOSEPH JOHN . GUJRAT 1:47:11.00

16 NAVEEN . HARYANA 1:49:09.00

17 AMIT . MADHYA PRADESH 2:03:17.00

18 NEERAJ VATS . HARYANA 2:09:46.00

KULDEEP . HARYANA         DQ

MANI RAM PATEL . RAILWAYS         DQ

GURPREET SINGH (II) . PUNJAB         DQ

ABBAL SINGH . ONGC         DQ

MANJITH SINGH . KERALA         DQ

JAI BHAGWAN . AIPSCB        DNF

MANISH . AIPSCB        DNF

ASHOK KUMAR PATEL . RAILWAYS        DNF

NEERAJ SHARMA . AIPSCB        DNF

Event # 43 MENS Decathlon

TIME:-

# N.R.:BHARTINDER SINGH BANGLORE 7658 12-6-2011

% M.R.:KULWINDER SINGH SSCB 7257 7-8NOV05

1 DAYARAM . RAJASTHAN       6690

11.436.5713.101.8355.4615.5538.964.4052.365:06.62

2 RANEESH V.V. . RAILWAYS       6630

11.626.6210.911.7749.9016.1130.134.3050.474:32.03

3 DHANEESH STEPHAN . RAILWAYS       6327

11.766.2210.781.8352.2716.8628.124.4049.814:35.30

4 AKHIL S . KERALA       6189

5 K.DILIP KUMAR . SERVICES       6060

6 ABHISHEK N SHETTY . KARNATAKA       6046

7 DINESH KUMAR M . SERVICES       5822

8 BINOY JOHN METHEW . MADHYA PRADESH       5666

9 SASHIKANT YADAV . MANIPUR       5571

15



Event # 22 WOMENS 100m 

TIME:- 16:40 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:RACHITA MISTRY TRIVENDRAM 11.38 12.08.2000

% M.R.:SARASWATI SAHA RSPB 11.43 SEP-2002

FINAL

1 MANISHA . RAILWAYS +1.2m/s      11.77

2 SHARADA N . RAILWAYS      12.03

3 ANCHU M.M . RAILWAYS      12.09

4 SHILPA CHAMBLON . LIC      12.18

5 BHAGYA SHREE SHIRKE . MAHARASTRA      12.30

6 BEBI SUMAYA . KARNATAKA      12.39

7 SINI S . KERALA      12.45

8 HIMASHREE ROY . WEST BENGAL      12.45

Semi Final-1

1 MANISHA . RAILWAYS +0.3m/s      11.82

2 ANCHU M.M . RAILWAYS      12.04

3 SHILPA CHAMBLON . LIC      12.21

4 BEBI SUMAYA . KARNATAKA      12.33

5 MANJINDER JYOTI . JHARKHAND      12.74

6 NEETHU MATHEW . LIC      12.76

7 J. THARANYA . TAMILNADU      12.88

8 SARMILA BAG . BIHAR      13.25

Semi Final-2

1 SHARADA N . RAILWAYS +1.0m/s      12.12

2 HIMASHREE ROY . WEST BENGAL      12.31

3 SINI S . KERALA      12.38

4 BHAGYA SHREE SHIRKE . MAHARASTRA      12.48

5 HASMEET KAUR . DELHI      12.87

6 R.A. MANJUSHREE . KARNATAKA      13.03

7 SHALINI NAIK . KARNATAKA      13.19

SINI ALEX . KERALA        DNS

Heat-1

1 SHARADA N . RAILWAYS +1.0m/s      12.16

2 SHILPA CHAMBLON . LIC      12.27

3 MANJINDER JYOTI . JHARKHAND      12.72

4 J. THARANYA . TAMILNADU      12.80

5 HASMEET KAUR . DELHI      12.86

6 SINI ALEX . KERALA      13.19

Heat-2

1 ANCHU M.M . RAILWAYS +1.0m/s      12.12

2 BHAGYA SHREE SHIRKE . MAHARASTRA      12.60

3 R.A. MANJUSHREE . KARNATAKA      13.12

4 SARMILA BAG . BIHAR      13.52

SNEHLATA . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

DUTTE CHAND . ONGC        DNS

Heat-3

1 MANISHA . RAILWAYS +1.2m/s      12.88

2 BEBI SUMAYA . KARNATAKA      13.39

3 NEETHU MATHEW . LIC      13.58

4 R. KOWSALYA . TAMILNADU      13.63

5 SUNITA . HARYANA      13.69

6 DEEPTI RANI . AIPSCB      14.11

CHHAVI  SAHRAWAT . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

Heat-4

1 HIMASHREE ROY . WEST BENGAL +1.2m/s      12.69

2 SINI S . KERALA      12.76

3 SHALINI NAIK . KARNATAKA      13.50

4 POOJA PANDIT . DELHI      13.69

5 PRIYARANJANA SONI . MADHYA PRADESH      14.66

V SANTHINI . LIC         DQ

SUNITHA KUMARI B.K . JHARKHAND        DNS

Event # 23 WOMENS 200m 

TIME:- 14:30 HRS

13/09/2012

16



# N.R.:SARASWATI SAHA LUDHIANA 22.82 28.08.2002

% M.R.:SARASWATI SAHA RSPB 22.83 SEP-2002

FINAL

1 BEBI SUMAYA . KARNATAKA +0.9m/s      24.91

2 V SANTHINI . LIC      24.94

3 ASHA ROY . RAILWAYS      24.96

4 G.MOUNIKA . ONGC      25.09

5 MERLIN K. JOSEPH . RAILWAYS      25.27

6 CHHAVI  SAHRAWAT . UTTAR PRADESH      25.54

7 SHILPA CHAMBLON . LIC      25.55

8 HIMASHREE ROY . WEST BENGAL      25.56

Heat-1

1 G.MOUNIKA . ONGC +1.2m/s      25.01

2 MERLIN K. JOSEPH . RAILWAYS      25.15

3 SHARADA N . RAILWAYS      25.72

4 HASMEET KAUR . DELHI      26.51

5 NANIY BALA . PUNJAB      26.83

6 KANCHAN . DELHI      28.23

7 PRIYARANJANA SONI . MADHYA PRADESH      29.48

DEEPTI RANI . AIPSCB        DNF

Heat-2

1 V SANTHINI . LIC +1.1m/s      24.83

2 ASHA ROY . RAILWAYS      24.84

3 BEBI SUMAYA . KARNATAKA      25.19

4 R. KOWSALYA . TAMILNADU      26.09

5 SUNITA . HARYANA      26.80

6 ANSHU RANI . AIPSCB      27.02

Heat-3

1 SHILPA CHAMBLON . LIC +1.0m/s      25.22

2 CHHAVI  SAHRAWAT . UTTAR PRADESH      25.35

3 HIMASHREE ROY . WEST BENGAL      25.44

4 SARASWATI CHAND . AIPSCB      25.55

5 REENA GEORGE . KARNATAKA      26.22

6 MANJINDER JYOTI . JHARKHAND      26.23

7 SUNITHA KUMARI B.K. . KARNATAKA      28.52

Event # 24 WOMENS 400m 

TIME:- 17:30 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:MANJEET KAUR CHENNAI 51.05 16.06.2004

% M.R.:K.M. BEENAMOL RSPB 51.90 SEP-2002

FINAL

1 M.R.POOVAMMA . ONGC      53.79

2 RATTANDEEP KAUR . AIPSCB      54.52

3 ANU MARIAM JOSE . LIC      55.03

4 SARASWATI CHAND . AIPSCB      55.22

5 SANTOSH KUMARI . HARYANA      56.18

6 CHINCHU JOSE . KERALA      56.97

7 REENA GEORGE . KARNATAKA      57.08

ARYA C . LIC        DNF

Heat-1

1 ANU MARIAM JOSE . LIC      55.69

2 SARASWATI CHAND . AIPSCB      55.82

3 ANJU THOMAS . KERALA      57.63

4 KAVITA DEVI . HARYANA      58.57

5 BERYL HUDSON . TAMILNADU      59.88

ABHA KHATUA . WEST BENGAL         DQ

SOWJANYA . RAILWAYS        DNF

SARITA . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

Heat-2

1 M.R.POOVAMMA . ONGC      55.42

2 ARYA C . LIC      57.65

3 AMBIKA SREEDHARAN . KERALA      58.33

4 VIJAYA LAKSHMI . RAILWAYS      59.10

5 KANCHAN . DELHI    1:03.52

T.S. KAVITHA . TAMILNADU        DNS

17



Heat-3

1 RATTANDEEP KAUR . AIPSCB      55.70

2 SANTOSH KUMARI . HARYANA      56.17

3 CHINCHU JOSE . KERALA      57.38

4 REENA GEORGE . KARNATAKA      57.48

ANJU . LIC         DQ

PRIYANKA MONDAL . ONGC        DNS

NAVPREET KAUR . PUNJAB        DNS

NAMITA KABAT . JHARKHAND        DNS

Event # 25 WOMENS 800m 

TIME:- 15:05 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:TINTU LUKA BRUSSLES 1:59.17 AUG 2010

% M.R.:ROSA KUTTY RSPB 2:01.06 1997

FINAL

1 TINTU LUKA . RAILWAYS    2:04.69

2 BINDU S.R. . RAILWAYS    2:10.40

3 FULAN KHATUN . WEST BENGAL    2:15.80

4 RAMANDEEP KAUR . PUNJAB    2:16.93

5 JESSY JOSEPH . KERALA    2:31.41

6 JYOTI RANI . ONGC DQ

7 JHUMA KHATUN . RAILWAYS        DNF

8 K.C. SHRUTHI . KARNATAKA        DNF

Heat-1

1 TINTU LUKA . RAILWAYS    2:18.97

2 RAMANDEEP KAUR . PUNJAB    2:19.46

3 CHINCHU JOSE . KERALA    2:20.96

4 AANCHAL BHOLA . DELHI    2:31.75

JYOTI . HARYANA        DNS

S.DAS . JHARKHAND        DNS

Heat-2

1 BINDU S.R. . RAILWAYS    2:17.15

2 JYOTI RANI . ONGC    2:17.27

3 K.C. SHRUTHI . KARNATAKA    2:17.53

4 AMBIKA SREEDHARAN . KERALA    2:20.54

ANU MARIAM JOSE . LIC        DNS

M. GOMATHI . TAMILNADU        DNS

Heat-3

1 JESSY JOSEPH . KERALA    2:17.94

2 JHUMA KHATUN . RAILWAYS    2:18.58

3 FULAN KHATUN . WEST BENGAL    2:19.02

4 C. SMITHA . KARNATAKA    2:26.26

ALISHKA AGARWAL . JHARKHAND        DNF

CHINTA  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH        DNF

ANJU . LIC        DNF

Event # 26 WOMENS 1500m 

TIME:- 17:05 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:SUNITA RANI BUSAN 4:06.03 10.10.2002

% M.R.:O.P. JAISHA RSPB 4:11.83 5-10-2006

1 BINDU S.R. . RAILWAYS    4:25.58

2 O.P.JAISHA . RAILWAYS    4:26.90

3 JHUMA KHATUN . RAILWAYS    4:29.58

4 M. GOMATHI . TAMILNADU    4:33.35

5 JYOTI RANI . ONGC    4:38.91

6 K.C. SHRUTHI . KARNATAKA    4:41.00

7 FULAN KHATUN . WEST BENGAL    4:44.96

8 SHRADDHA RANI . KARNATAKA    4:45.34

9 ASMA BEEVI M A . KERALA    4:46.39

10 POOJA VARADE . ONGC    4:49.58

11 CHITRA P U . KERALA    4:56.95

12 MANPREET KAUR . AIPSCB    5:05.59

13 AANCHAL BHOLA . DELHI    5:07.37

14 REENA JOSHI . UTTRAKHAND    6:19.90

C. SMITHA . KARNATAKA        DNF

18



GURPREET KAUR . PUNJAB        DNF

S.DAS . JHARKHAND        DNF

ALISHKA AGARWAL . JHARKHAND        DNF

RITU DINKAR . JHARKHAND        DNF

NEELAM RAJKAR . MAHARASTRA        DNF

JYOTI . HARYANA        DNF

REKHA  PATEL . UTTAR PRADESH        DNF

Event # 27 WOMENS 5000m 

TIME:- 6:00 AM

13/09/2012

#N.R.:P.SRIDHARAN GUANGZHOU :15:15.89 26/11/2010

% M.R.:PREEJA SREEDHARAN RSPB :15:45.96 OCT-2007

1 L. SURYA . RAILWAYS   17:29.94

2 O.P.JAISHA . RAILWAYS   17:31.13

3 MONIKA MOTIRAM ATHARE LIC   17:32.87

4 SWATI GADHWE . RAILWAYS   17:41.48

5 ARCHANA PAL . UTTAR PRADESH   18:25.18

6 POOJA VARADE . ONGC   18:29.92

7 MAMTA RAI . MADHYA PRADESH   18:38.41

8 NAVJOBAN KAUR . AIPSCB   19:20.97

9 ARYA P S . KERALA   19:57.07

10 BENCY P ROY . KERALA   20:11.73

11 SABITHA BENNY . KERALA   20:54.17

S. PADMAVITHI . TAMILNADU        DNF

ANITA  CHAUDHARY . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

L. CHAOBACHANU . AIPSCB        DNS

REENA JOSHI . UTTRAKHAND        DNS

AMITA . HARYANA        DNS

KAVITA RAWAT . ONGC        DNS

Event # 28 WOMENS 10000m 

TIME:- 6:00 HRS

10/09/2012

#N.R.:P.SRIDHARAN GUANGZHOU :31:50.47 21/11/2010

% M.R.:KAVITA RAUT MAH :32:41.31 18/5/2010

1 L. SURYA . RAILWAYS   35:18.20

2 PREEJASREEDHARAN . RAILWAYS   35:19.40

3 MONIKA MOTIRAM ATHARE LIC   35:25.50

4 SWATI GADHWE . RAILWAYS   37:06.60

5 SOBHA V V . KERALA   37:17.90

6 MOHINI PHOOLCHAND RAUT MAHARASTRA   37:30.20

7 ROHINI PHOOLCHAND RAUT MAHARASTRA   38:00.80

8 ARCHANA PAL . UTTAR PRADESH   38:35.30

9 TIPPAVVA SANNAKKI . KARNATAKA   38:49.40

10 KIRAN . UTTAR PRADESH   39:51.00

11 MANJULA PATIL . ASSAM   40:21.30

12 ANISHA DEVI . ONGC   46:26.20

ANURADHA SINGH . AIPSCB        DNF

L. CHAOBACHANU . AIPSCB        DNF

SARABJIT KAUR . PUNJAB        DNF

AMITA . HARYANA        DNF

KAVITA RAWAT . ONGC        DNF

M. SUDHA . TAMILNADU        DNS

Event # 29 WOMENS 84.0cm 100m Hurdles

TIME:- 14:00 HRS

13/09/2012

# N.R.:ANURADHA BISWAL NEW DELHI 13.38 08.09.2002

% M.R.:ANURADHAL BISWAL ORI 13.38 SEP-2002

FINAL

1 ANCHU M.M . RAILWAYS +0.7m/s      14.40

2 RAJI C.T. . PUNJAB      14.58

3 MEGHNA SHETTY . ONGC      14.64

4 V. HANI . TAMILNADU      14.71

5 MANJU P.M . RAILWAYS      14.91

6 PURNIMA HEMBRAM . ONGC      15.31

7 DARSANA M S . LIC      15.42

19



8 VIDWANS SHRIYA NITIN MAHARASTRA        DNF

Heat-1

1 MANJU P.M . RAILWAYS +0.2m/s      14.84

2 VIDWANS SHRIYA NITIN MAHARASTRA      14.94

3 J HEMASREE . LIC      15.24

4 PATEL DEVANSHI . GUJRAT      19.54

MONIKA  SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

MEGHANA SHETTY . KARNATAKA        DNS

BABLI MITRA . AIPSCB        DNS

Heat-2

1 MEGHNA SHETTY . ONGC +0.1m/s      14.55

2 V. HANI . TAMILNADU      14.57

3 RAJI C.T. . PUNJAB      14.95

4 SAJITHA K.V . RAILWAYS      15.41

5 SANITHASABU . LIC      15.44

VIBHA  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

Heat-3

1 ANCHU M.M . RAILWAYS +0.1m/s      14.46

2 PURNIMA HEMBRAM . ONGC      14.87

3 DARSANA M S . LIC      15.14

4 JOJIMOL JOSEPH . KERALA      15.36

5 S. NEELAVANI . TAMILNADU      16.25

MANPREET KAUR . AIPSCB         DQ

Event # 30 WOMENS 76.2cm 400m Hurdles

TIME:- 16:00 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:P.T. USHA LOS ANGELES 55.42 08.08.1984

% M.R.:P.T. USHA RSPB 56.80 1985

FINAL

1 PAPATHI . AIPSCB    1:00.33

2 RAJI C.T. . PUNJAB    1:00.81

3 ANJU RANI . ONGC    1:01.00

4 ANU R . KERALA    1:02.59

5 MONIKA  SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH    1:03.38

6 M. ARPITHA . KARNATAKA    1:03.56

7 T RENUKA . LIC    1:04.07

8 JOJIMOL JOSEPH . KERALA    1:05.08

Heat-1

1 RAJI C.T. . PUNJAB    1:01.87

2 JOJIMOL JOSEPH . KERALA    1:03.04

3 M. ARPITHA . KARNATAKA    1:04.70

4 RADHIKA R. . PONDICHERRY    1:05.65

5 SONIA K.A . RAILWAYS    1:05.88

6 DARSANA M S . LIC    1:08.32

Heat-2

1 PAPATHI . AIPSCB    1:01.50

2 ANJU RANI . ONGC    1:02.58

3 T.S. KAVITHA . TAMILNADU    1:07.55

4 SARMISTHA MONDAL . BIHAR    1:14.57

5 PRIYANSHU PANDEY . RAILWAYS    1:15.59

NAVPREET KAUR . PUNJAB        DNS

Heat-3

1 ANU R . KERALA    1:03.50

2 T RENUKA . LIC    1:04.10

3 MONIKA  SINGH . UTTAR PRADESH    1:04.69

4 BHUPINDER KAUR . AIPSCB    1:06.29

5 SANTI BARMAN . RAILWAYS    1:08.62

Event # 31 WOMENS 3000m Steeplechase

TIME:- 18:00 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:SUDHA SINGH Huelva-SPAIN 9:47.70 7-6-2012

% M.R.:SUDHA SINGH RSPB :10:09.56 17/5/2010

1 PRIYANKA SINGH PATEL . RAILWAYS   10:51.66

2 KIRAN TIWARI . RAILWAYS   10:56.96

3 REMESWARI M V . KERALA   11:21.74

20



4 CHINTA  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH   11:23.67

5 SHEELA . MADHYA PRADESH   11:51.34

6 S. PADMAVITHI . TAMILNADU   11:53.81

7 SARABJIT KAUR . PUNJAB   12:45.52

GEETA RAI . AIPSCB        DNF

SAROJ JOSHI . AIPSCB        DNF

SHAKUNTALA NEGI . AIPSCB        DNS

SUDHA SINGH . RAILWAYS        DNS

ANITA  CHAUDHARY . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

VIBHA  YADAV . UTTAR PRADESH        DNS

Event # 32 WOMENS  High Jump

TIME:- 16:00 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:SAHANA KUMARI HYDERABAD 1.92 23.06.2012

% M.R.:SAHANA KUMARI RSPB 1.83 13-9-2011

1 SAHANA KUMARI . RAILWAYS 1.84m *NMR

2 SIJI N.K. . RAILWAYS 1.73m

3 MALLIKAMANDAL . RAILWAYS 1.70m

4 K.C.  CHANDANA . KARNATAKA 1.70m

5 TINTU N.D. . AIPSCB 1.70m

6 G. MARY SHALINI . TAMILNADU 1.65m

7 ANITTA MATHEW . KERALA 1.60m

8 HARSHINI NISHITH . LIC 1.55m

M. AROCKIYA ELIZABETH ROSE TAMILNADU       FOUL

Event # 33 WOMENS  Long Jump

TIME:- 17:00 HRS

10/09/2012

# N.R.:ANJU BOBBY GEORGE ATHENS 6.83 27.08.2004

% M.R.:ANJU BOBBY GEORGE TN 6.74 SEP-2002

1 SHRADDHA GHULE . MAHARASTRA -0.5m/s 6.36m

                   6.05, 6.03, 6.15, 6.09, 6.36, 6.09

2 DELPHINRANI S . LIC +0.0m/s 6.32m

                   5.99, FOUL, FOUL, 5.52, 6.32, FOUL

3 SUSAN K. JOY . RAILWAYS +0.5m/s 5.99m

                   5.99, 5.92, 5.96, FOUL, 5.83, 5.91

4 NEENA V. . RAILWAYS +0.0m/s 5.84m

5 PIYALI PAUL . AIPSCB +0.0m/s 5.77m

6 M. PRIYA DEVI . AIPSCB +1.2m/s 5.76m

7 BHUMIKA THAKUR . PUNJAB +0.7m/s 5.76m

8 PRIYAP.K . RAILWAYS -0.1m/s 5.71m

9 SHIPU  MONDAL . WEST BENGAL +0.0m/s 5.65m

10 KAUSHLYA . HARYANA +0.0m/s 5.33m

11 J HEMASREE . LIC +0.0m/s 4.73m

12 SAMUNDEESWARY N. . PONDICHERRY +0.0m/s 4.54m

M.PRIYA . MANIPUR        DNS

G. KARTHIKA . TAMILNADU        DNS

ANISHA K. VIJIYAN . AIPSCB        DNS

NEENA V . JHARKHAND        DNS

SHALU CHAUDHARY . DELHI        DNS

Event # 34 WOMENS  Triple Jump

TIME:- 16:00 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:MAYOOKHA JOHNY INDIA 14.11 2011

% M.R.:MAYOOKHA JOHNY KERALA 13.71 12-9-2011

1 SHRADDHA GHULE . MAHARASTRA -0.4m/s 13.17m

                   FOUL, 13.10, 13.08, 12.74, FOUL, 13.17

2 MEREENA JOSEPH . KERALA -0.4m/s 13.07m

                   FOUL, 12.59, 13.07, 12.83, FOUL, FOUL

3 PRAJUSHA M.A . RAILWAYS +0.0m/s 12.86m

                   FOUL, FOUL, 12.81, FOUL, 12.86, FOUL

4 AMITHA BABY . RAILWAYS +0.2m/s 12.57m

5 DELPHINRANI S . LIC -0.5m/s 12.32m

6 PAPIYA KHATUN . JHARKHAND -0.3m/s 12.15m

7 BHUMIKA THAKUR . PUNJAB +0.0m/s 12.09m

8 JOYLINE MURAL LOBO . LIC +1.6m/s 12.08m

21



SHIPU  MONDAL . WEST BENGAL       FOUL

NEENA V. . RAILWAYS       FOUL

SABARJEET KAUR . AIPSCB       FOUL

Event # 35 WOMENS  Pole Vault

TIME:- 16:00 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:V.S. SUREKHA PATIALA 4.08 23.10.2006

% M.R.:V.S. SUREKHA RSPB 4.00 OCT-2009

1 KHYATI S VAKHARIA . KARNATAKA 3.70m

2 SUREKA VS . RAILWAYS 3.65m

3 DIJA K C . KERALA 3.40m

4 SINJU PRAKASH . KERALA 3.30m

5 ANUSHA K P . KERALA 3.30m

6 REMYA R . RAILWAYS 3.30m

7 K.K. ANUSHA . RAILWAYS 3.20m

8 SARANYA SUBRAMANIYAN TAMILNADU 3.20m

9 KIRANBIR KAUR . PUNJAB 3.10m

KUMARI SANGEETA . AIPSCB       FOUL

Event # 36 WOMENS 4.00kg  Shot Put

TIME:- 17:30 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:HARBANS KAUR MUMBAI 17.43 24.11.1997

% M.R.:HARBANS KAUR LIC 17.04 NOV-1998

1 PINKI DEY . RAILWAYS 12.82m

                   12.24, 12.72, 12.31, 1.22, 12.82, 12.30

2 NAVJEET KAUR DHILLON . ONGC 12.75m

                   FOUL, 12.38, FOUL, FOUL, 12.75, 12.66

3 SARANYA J . KERALA 12.73m

                   11.86, 11.81, 12.52, 12.67, 12.73, 12.65

4 NEELAM SINGH . RAILWAYS 12.67m

5 S. SARSWATHI . RAILWAYS 12.66m

6 P. UDAYA LAKSHMI . ANDHRA PRADESH 12.59m

7 NEHA SINGH . MADHYA PRADESH 12.33m

8 HARKIRAT KAUR . PUNJAB 12.05m

9 U VASUMATHY . LIC 11.87m

10 SMRITIKANA MANNA . AIPSCB 11.07m

11 AMBE YADAV . LIC 10.43m

Event # 37 WOMENS 1.00kg  Discus Throw

TIME:- 17:00 Hrs

10/09/2012

#N.R.:K.POONIA Mauli Island-Hawai 64.76 5-5-2012

% M.R.:NEELAM J.SINGH RSPB 61.17 SEP-2003

1 PARMILA . RAILWAYS 49.08m

                   44.10, 44.22, 46.11, 46.83, 49.08, 45.44

2 PRAVEEN KUMARI . RAJASTHAN 47.05m

                   40.35, 46.08, FOUL, 46.89, 47.05, 41.96

3 NAVJEET KAUR DHILLON . ONGC 46.45m

                   FOUL, 46.45, FOUL, 42.88, FOUL, 46.38

4 U VASUMATHY . LIC 40.89m

5 NEHA SINGH . MADHYA PRADESH 39.66m

6 K.ANITHA DEVI    . ANDHRA PRADESH 37.20m

7 SAV1TA CHOUDHARY . RAILWAYS 34.51m

8 SUSHMA . KARNATAKA 32.82m

9 INDU BALA . COAL INDIA 30.14m

E. HEMA PRIYA . TAMILNADU       FOUL

ANKITA JULKA . LIC        DNS

KRISHNA POONIA . RAILWAYS        DNS

M. MAHALAKSHMI . TAMILNADU        DNS

Event # 38 WOMENS 4.00kg  Hammer Throw

TIME:- 16:00 HRS

12/09/2012

# N.R.:HARDEEP KAUR NEW DELHI 61.67 08.09.2002

22



% M.R.:HARDEEP KAUR LIC 61.67 SEP-2002

1 MANJU BALA . RAILWAYS 58.46m

                   53.53, 58.04, 56.36, 56.39, 58.46, 57.80

2 GUNJAN SINGH . RAILWAYS 55.25m

                   52.07, 55.25, 49.96, FOUL, 50.66, 53.38

3 ANITHA ABRAHAM . RAILWAYS 53.47m

                   51.78, FOUL, 51.66, 52.75, 53.47, 48.25

4 SARITA P . MADHYA PRADESH 51.30m

5 MINAKSHI JAKHAR . AIPSCB 50.27m

6 SONAM . LIC 42.92m

7 E. HEMA PRIYA . TAMILNADU 40.42m

8 R MUTHUSELVI . LIC 40.34m

9 INDU BALA . COAL INDIA 32.91m

Event # 39 WOMENS 600gms  Javelin Throw

TIME:-18:30 HRS

10/09/2012

# N.R.:GURMEET KAUR BANGLORE 58.64 17.07.2000

% M.R.:GURMEET KAUR LIC 53.77 2005

1 ANNU  RANI . UTTAR PRADESH 49.58m

                   46.45, 49.58, 44.24, 46.07, 45.03, 44.74

2 S. SARASWATHY . RAILWAYS 48.66m

                   45.45, 44.87, 43.91, 41.58, 45.03, 48.66

3 AARTI MAURYA . UTTAR PRADESH 46.48m

                   44.90, 46.48, FOUL, FOUL, 37.52, FOUL

4 RUPINDER KAUR . AIPSCB 46.10m

5 MUKESH KUMARI . RAILWAYS 44.54m

6 GURPREET KAUR . HARYANA 43.98m

7 ABHA KHATUA . WEST BENGAL 42.78m

8 SHAHEJAHANI . LIC 41.92m

9 RASHMI. K. . KARNATAKA 41.55m

10 TULESHWARI PATEL . AIPSCB 39.10m

11 CHUMKI CHAUDHARY . AIPSCB 36.26m

12 VHORA SALMA . GUJRAT 31.73m

APLESH . RAILWAYS       FOUL

Event # 40 WOMENS 4x100m Relay

TIME:- 8:45 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:INDIAN TEAM FUKUOKA 44.43 22.07.1998

% M.R.:RSPB TEAM RSPB 45.24 OCT-2007  (NIDHI K SINGH POONAM TOMAR  )

1 RAILWAYS      46.74

674 ASHA ROY . 710 SHARADA N .

702 PRIYAP.K . 685 MANISHA .

2 LIC      47.37

471 SHILPA CHAMBLON . 473 T RENUKA .

467 NEETHU MATHEW . 464 J HEMASREE .

3 KERALA      47.84

418 MANJU K . 426 SINI ALEX .

421 RINTU MATHEW . 427 SINI S .

4 TAMILNADU      48.91

886 R. KOWSALYA . 894 V. HANI .

887 S. ARCHANA . 879 J. THARANYA .

23



5 AIPSCB      49.97

123 SABARJEET KAUR . 109 DEEPTI RANI .

102 ANSHU RANI . 126 SARASWATI CHAND .

6 DELHI      51.91

226 POOJA PANDIT . 227 SHALU CHAUDHARY .

224 KANCHAN . 223 HASMEET KAUR .

Event # 40 WOMENS 4x100m Relay

TIME:- 8:45 HRS

11/09/2012

# N.R.:INDIAN TEAM FUKUOKA 44.43 22.07.1998

% M.R.:RSPB TEAM RSPB 45.24 OCT-2007  (NIDHI K SINGH POONAM TOMAR  )

1 RAILWAYS      46.74

674 ASHA ROY, . 710 SHARADA N, .

702 PRIYAP.K, . 685 MANISHA, .

2 LIC      47.37

471 SHILPA CHAMBLON, . 473 T RENUKA, .

467 NEETHU MATHEW, . 464 J HEMASREE, .

3 KERALA      47.84

418 MANJU K, . 426 SINI ALEX, .

421 RINTU MATHEW, . 427 SINI S, .

4 TAMILNADU      48.91

886 R. KOWSALYA, . 894 V. HANI, .

887 S. ARCHANA, . 879 J. THARANYA, .

5 AIPSCB      49.97

123 SABARJEET KAUR, . 109 DEEPTI RANI, .

102 ANSHU RANI, . 126 SARASWATI CHAND, .

6 DELHI      51.91

226 POOJA PANDIT, . 227 SHALU CHAUDHARY, .

224 KANCHAN, . 223 HASMEET KAUR, .

1 DELHI

2 AIPSCB

3 TAMILNADU

4 RAILWAYS

5 KERALA

6 LIC

Event # 41 WOMENS 4x400m Relay

TIME:- 15:55 HRS

13/09/2012

# N.R.:INDIAN TEAM ATHENS 3:26.89 27.08.2004   (CHITRA K SOMAN RAJWINDER KAUR K.M.BINAMOL MANJIT KAU)

% M.R.:RSPB TEAM RSPB 3:38.49 SEP-2002

1 AIPSCB    3:45.00

126 SARASWATI CHAND, . 119 PAPATHI, .

107 BHUPINDER KAUR, . 121 RATTANDEEP KAUR, .

2 RAILWAYS    3:47.06

714 SONIA K.A, . 686 MANISHA DEVI, .

722 VIJAYA LAKSHMI, . 721 TINTU LUKA, .

3 ONGC    3:47.48

568 ANJU RANI, . 572 JYOTI RANI, .

571 G.MOUNIKA, . 575 M.R.POOVAMMA, .

4 KERALA    3:50.17

403 AMBIKA SREEDHARAN, 416 JOMY JOSE, .

425 SINDHYAMOL C S, . 405 ANJU THOMAS, .

5 LIC    3:56.75

460 DARSANA M S, . 459 ARYA C, .

458 ANU MARIAM JOSE, . 456 ANJU, .

6 TAMILNADU    3:56.99

893 T.S. KAVITHA, . 874 BERYL HUDSON, .

889 S. PADMAVITHI, . 884 PAVITHRA, .

HARYANA        DNS

24



DELHI        DNS

Event # 42 WOMENS 20K  Walk

TIME:- 6:00 Hrs

11/09/2012

# N.R.:KHUSHBIR KAUR PATIALA 1:37:28.00 23-4-2012

% M.R.:AMANDEEP KAUR PUNJAB 1:43:49.00 08.11.2005

1 KHUSHBIR KAUR . ONGC 1:44:55.00

2 L. DEEP MALA DEVI . RAILWAYS 1:49:26.00

3 SHANTI DEVI . PUNJAB 1:52:53.00

4 RANJANA GUPTA . MADHYA PRADESH 1:54:22.00

5 SANDEEP KAUR . PUNJAB 1:56:32.00

6 KARAMJIT KAUR . PUNJAB 2:01:50.00

7 RAJANI . MADHYA PRADESH 2:11:40.00

P. SREENA . RAILWAYS         DQ

ANITHA MAHALA . RAILWAYS         DQ

SOUMYA B . KERALA        DNF

GAURAV KUMARI . AIPSCB        DNF

L. SHARDA DEVI . AIPSCB        DNF

R. ABIRAMI . TAMILNADU        DNS

SANDHYA K.J. . AIPSCB        DNS

Event # 54 WOMENS  Heptathlon

TIME:-

# N.R.:J.J. SHOBHA DELHI 6211 1703.2004

% M.R.:SOMA BISWAS RSPB 5739 OCT-2001

1 LIKSY JOSEPH . RAILWAYS       4933

15.341.638.9225.575.8129.762:21.19

2 NIKSY JOSEPH . RAILWAYS       4808

15.541.639.2526.305.5629.022:18.88

3 R.A. MANJUSHREE . KARNATAKA       4263

16.401.399.2426.975.4633.882:32.37

4 LINDAMOL M RAJAN . KERALA       4228

5 S. NEELAVANI . TAMILNADU       4207

6 SEEMA . HARYANA       3586

25


